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VIA E-FILE 

May 27, 2022 

U-1016-C 
 
Advice Letter No. 485 
 
PAL Coordinator  
Communications Division 
California Public Utilities Commission 
505 Van Ness Avenue, 3rd Floor 
San Francisco, California 94102-3298 
 
Dear PAL Coordinator, 

This is a Tier 2 filing, which revises the following tariff sheets for Sierra Telephone Company, Inc. ("Sierra 
Telephone"): 

Cal. P.U.C.     Canceling Cal. 
Sheet No.  Title of Sheet    P.U.C. Sheet No. 
9th Revised Sheet 2  B1. Access Service 8th Revised Sheet 2 
20th Revised Check Sheet A  List of Effective Sheets 19th Revised Check Sheet A 
 
This filing is made in compliance with the Federal Communication Commission’s (FCC) Order 20-143; 
Part 51 – Interconnection; Subpart M – 8YY Transition; §51.909 Transition of rate-of-return carrier 
access charges; Step 3. The FCC Order further established a three step glidepath reduction to a uniform, 
nationwide toll free database query rate.  Step 3 requires interstate and intrastate originating End Office 
Access Service rate elements for Toll Free Calls to be reduced by one-half.  It also requires the rates 
for intrastate and interstate Toll Free Database Query Charges to be reduce by one-half to the 
transitional rate of $0.0002 per query set forth in paragraph (o)(2) of 47 CFR §51.909. Sierra Telephone 
proposes a reduction to the required rate level. 

Sierra Telephone requests that this filing becomes effective July 1, 2022. 

Anyone may protest or respond to this advice letter, which was filed on May 27, 2022, by sending a 
written protest or response via email [TD._PAL@cpuc.ca.gov] to the Advice Letter Coordinator, 
Communications Division. If submitting a protest, the protest must set forth the specific grounds on which 
it is based, including supporting information or legal arguments. A protest or response to the advice 
letter must be submitted to CD within 20 days of the date the advice letter was filed and served on the 
carrier on the same day.  Email a copy of the protest or response to this advice letter to Regulatory 
Manager (Regulatory@stcg.net). To obtain information about the CPUC’s procedures for advice letters 
and protests, go to the CPUC’s website at www.cpuc.ca.gov and look for links to General Order 96-B. 



  
 

 

Upon approval, please notify Choua Her by e-mail (Choua.Her@mossadams.com) with your filed and 
effective dates. 

A copy of this Advice Letter filing is being sent to the regular contacts on Sierra Telephone’s Service List 
for all advice letter filings. In addition, Sierra Telephone is serving this advice letter on the list designated 
on the Commission's website for “Changes in rates, terms and conditions of service, or initiation of new 
service” under G.O. 96-B, Industry Rule 10. See Resolution T-17327 (dated January 12, 2012).  

Call me at 509-777-0137 or email Tym.Rutkowski@mossadams.com if you have questions about the 
filing matter and call Choua Her at 209-955-6141 about tariff format issues. 

Sincerely, 

 
Tym Rutkowski 
Senior Manager 
(509) 777-0137 
tym.rutkowski@mossadams.com 
 
TR:ch  
 
Enclosures 
Advice Letter Service Lists 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Advice Letter Service List 
 
 



  
 

 

  
Al Baumgarner 
Finance Director  
Sierra Telephone  
P.O. Box 219 
Oakhurst, CA 93644-0219 
Regulatory@stcg.net   
 
Controller 
The Ponderosa Telephone Company 
P.O. Box 21 
O'Neals, CA 93645  
Service via e-mail to:  Regulatory@ponderosatel.com    
  
Charles E. Born 
Manager, State Government Affairs 
Citizens Telecommunications 
P.O. Box 340 
Elk Grove, CA  95759-0340 
Service via e-mail to:  Charlie.Born@ftr.com    
 
AT&T California 
Attn:  Ross Johnson 
525 Market Street, Room 1944 
San Francisco, CA   94105-2727 
Service via e-mail to:  regtss@att.com    
 



CPUC Advice Letter Service List: Changes in rates, terms and conditions of service, or initiation of new service.

First Name Last Name Email Address Company UNumber Date Submitted

Ross Johnson att‐regulatory‐ca@att.com AT&T California 1001 2/24/2012

Steve Fetzer sfetzer@4cct.com CCT Telecomm 3/1/2012

Sherri Flatt regulatoryaffairs@sagetelecom.net Sage Telecom, Inc. U‐6585‐C 3/1/2012

John Gutierrez John_Gutierrez@cable.comcast.com Comcast Phone of California, LLC U‐5698‐C 3/1/2012

Kelly Pool kpool@4cct.com CCT 5607 3/1/2012

Judith Riley jriley@telecompliance.net Telecom Professionals, Inc. 3/2/2012

PHILIP JOSEPHSON

PJOSEPHSON@STERLINGBUSINESSLAW.CO

M TNCI 3/5/2012

KAREN MCBEE TRUCKEE25@AOL.COM PPG COMMUNICATIONS 3/6/2012

Marg Tobias info@tobiaslo.com 3/12/2012

Michelle Salisbury michelle.salisbury@crowncastle.com CA ‐ CLEC LLC & NewPath Networks, LLC 6936 & 6928 3/13/2012

Yvonne Wooster ysmythe@caltel.com Calaveras Telephone U‐1004‐C 3/16/2012

Joe Richardson joe@speedypin.com SpeedyPin, LLC 7191 3/22/2012

Floyd Jasinski floyd.jasinski@consolidated.com Consolidated Communications, Inc 1015, 7261 3/26/2012

Karen Ritter CAservicelist@tminc.com 4/2/2012

davina hunter davinahunter29@gmail.com 4/23/2012

Winafred Brantl wbrantl@kelleydrye.com Kelley Drye & Warren LLP 4/24/2012

Judy Pau dwtcpucdockets@dwt.com Davus Wright Tremaine 6/12/2012

Dean LaChapelle deanvic@yahoo.com Point To Point Inc 6066 6/12/2012

Charlie Born Charlie.Born@ftr.com Frontier Communications 1024 6/26/2012

William Prentice william.c.prentice@gmail.com 7/1/2012

Risa Hernandez rhh@cpuc.ca.gov CPUC 7/6/2012

Steven Fenker steve@tsihomephone.com Nexus Communications U‐4387‐C 9/17/2012

Niki Bawa nb2@cpuc.ca.gov 10/17/2012

John Clark jclark@goodinmacbride.com 11/14/2012

Stefanie Edwards sedwards@bluecasa.com Blue Casa Telephone 12/3/2012

Bill Peters bill.peters@argusmedia.com Argus Media N/A 2/26/2013

Michael Heyenga cwa9509@gmail.com 2/28/2013

Kristopher Twomey kris@lokt.net 5/23/2013

Heather Kirby hkirby@telecomcounsel.com Lance J.M. Steinhart, P.C. 6/24/2013

Paula Schneider paula@crockerlawfirm.com Crocker & Crocker 8/9/2013

Scott Kellogg scottekellogg@me.com Kellogg Law Group, LLC 8/12/2013

Michel Nelson mnelson@o1.com O1 Communications, Inc. U‐6065 8/20/2013

N.A. Tannenbaum cpuclists@gmail.com 9/8/2013

Angel Barragan Angel@FirelineBroadband.com 11/21/2013

liz podolinsky pod@cpuc.ca.gov CPUC 12/9/2013

Lisa Prigozen lpp@cpuc.ca.gov CPUC 1/29/2014

G Rogers grogerswcms@live.com 2/2/2014

Timothy Naple tnaple@luxbridge.com LuxBridge 2/6/2014

Pam Bathke ratechange@telekenex.com Telekenex U – 6647 ‐ C 2/12/2014

Anna Jew anna.jew@cpuc.ca.gov 3/12/2014

Bryant Peters bryant.peters@cgminc.com 4/24/2014

Virginia Morales thelegend831@live.com Choke Wireless Communications 9/15/2014

Patrice Rogers progers@rtcteam.net RTC Associates, LLC 10/10/2014

Kennyatta Perkins kperkins@rtcteam.net RTC Associates, LLC 10/10/2014

Aisha Perkins aperkins@rtcteam.net RTC Associates, LLC 10/10/2014

robin wolkoff robin.wolkoff@sprint.com Sprint 10/16/2014

stephen klein Steve@SafetyNetWireless.com Expert Choice Marketing 11/14/2014

Regulatory Dept regulatory@ecomobile.com 1/9/2015

Tina Allen tallen@telecomservicebureau.com 1/19/2015

Alan Galloway alangalloway@dwt.com Davis Wright Tremaine 1/22/2015

Melissa Taylor VARIETY.TEL.WIRELESS@HOTMAIL.COM VARIETY TEL. & WIRELESS 14497 1/23/2015

David West david.west@clearpathwm.com 2/25/2015

MelissaDenee Taylor varietytelwireless@att.net VARIETY TEL. & WIRELESS U‐14497 3/16/2015

Becky Heggelund bheggelund@nbglaw.com Nowalsky & Gothard, APLLC 3/18/2015

Michael Rees mrees@summitig.com 6/23/2015

Rachel Schmeidler rachel.schmeidler@sprint.com Sprint 6/29/2015

Andy Roberts andy@donpickett.com PG&E 7/14/2015

Justin Barnes jbarnes@kfwlaw.com 8/18/2015

Carla Liff Carla.Liff@cgminc.com 8/27/2015

Anne Clements Anne.Clements@cgminc.com 8/27/2015

Julie Poon julie.poon@consolidated.com Consolidated Communications 9/23/2015

John Willis john.willis@iwirelesshome.com i‐wireless 10/27/2015

Eric Schimpf eschimpf@iwirelesshome.com iwireless 10/27/2015

Sam Bailey sbailey@iwirelesshome.com i‐wireless 10/27/2015

Jason VanArsdall jvanarsdall@iwirelesshome.com Access Wireless 10/27/2015

Kim Malcolm klmalcolm@gmail.com 11/4/2015

David Avila davila@tracfone.com 12/2/2015

Kristine Lee kristine.lee@boostmobile.com 2/1/2016



Susan Berlin susan.berlin@telrite.com Life Wireless U‐4442‐C 3/3/2016

Sharon Warren swarren@tminc.com Technologies Mgmt., Inc. 3/10/2016

Ken King kenking@safetynetwireless.com SafetyNet Wireless 4/29/2016

Domenic Fontana domenic.fontana@viaoneservices.com Via One Services 4/29/2016

Melissa Slawson mslawson@bluejaywireless.com Blue Jay Wireless, LLC. U‐4437‐C 10/19/2016

Jim McTarnaghan CPUC_AL‐Rates@perkinscoie.com 11/14/2016

Katherine Marshall kmarshall@potomaclaw.com 2/13/2017

Ana Maria Johnson aj1@cpuc.ca.gov CPUC Office of Ratepayer Advocates 3/16/2017

Lauren Moxley lmoxley@bluejaywireless.com Blue Jay Wireless, LLC. U‐4437‐C 4/12/2017

Melissa Slawson slawsonconsulting@gmail.com 5/26/2017

Kim Isaacs Kim.Isaacs@allstream.com 6/7/2017

Greg Cole gcole@bluejaywireless.com Blue Jay Wireless, LLC. U‐4437‐C 6/20/2017

Melissa Slawson mslawson@geolinks.com California Internet L.P. DBA GeoLinks U‐7326‐C 7/10/2017

Cassandra Milligan cassandra.milligan@tagmobile.com TAG Mobile, LLC U‐4411‐C 8/22/2017

Dale Wiltshire dale@fatpbx.com Fresno Area Telephone & PBX U‐1420‐C 9/12/2017

J.G. Harrington jgharrington@cooley.com 1/12/2018

Jack Conklin jhcon@hotmail.com Dr. 2/16/2018

Thomas Rowland tom@telecomreg.com Rowland & Moore LLP 3/2/2018

Kevin Rhoda krhoda@telecomreg.com Rowland & Moore LLP 3/2/2018

Lesli Rowe lesli.rowe@viaoneservices.com SafetyNet Wireless U‐4458‐C 3/26/2018

Louise F lef@cpuc.ca.gov 3/27/2018

Pam Brewer pbrewer@inteserra.com Inteserra Consulting Group 3/30/2018

Matt Dean regcompliance@telecompliance.net Telecom Professionals, Inc. 4/4/2018

Carlos Alcantar carlos@race.com 6/20/2018

Vince Coppey vc1@cpuc.ca.gov Public Utilities Commission 7/3/2018

Michael Anderson mikea@clientworks.com Clientworks, Inc. 7/5/2018

Melissa Kallabat MKallabat@airvoicewireless.com 7/5/2018

Jennifer Carter jcarter@gcioa.com Global Connections Inc. of America 7/23/2018

Amy Warshauer amy.warshauer@ftr.com Frontier Communications U‐1002‐C 8/27/2018

Jason VanArsdall jvanarsdall@standupwireless.com StandUp Wireless 8/28/2018

CalOES 911‐Branch CA911Tariff@caloes.ca.gov 9/26/2018

Choua Her choua.her@mossadams.com Moss Adams 10/1/2018

G. Joseph Buck complaint.Frontier@gmail.com Frontier California Inc. U1002C 10/6/2018

Karen Higgs Karen.Higgs@motorolasolutions.com Vesta Solutions, Inc. U‐7348‐C 11/7/2018

Darren Lee dlee@cwclaw.com 11/16/2018

Jerry Weikle jweikle@windstream.net 12/12/2018

Ashley Salas asalas@turn.org The Utility Reform Netwok (TURN) 1/7/2019

Kristin Jacobson kristin@kljlegal.com Law Offices of Kristin L. Jacobson 3/15/2019

Anitzia Julbe ajulberivera@tracfone.com Tracfone Wireless 3/19/2019

A Altmann aaltmann@sdcwa.org 3/20/2019

TD PAL TD._PAL@cpuc.ca.gov CPUC Communications Division 3/27/2019

Phil Rotheram phil.rotheram@atos.net Atos Public Safety 4/8/2019

Jacob Hulse jake.hulse@peakcomm.com Peak Communications, Inc. 6005 4/15/2019

Lydia Freemon lydfreemon@gmail.com 5/25/2019

Karen Wolf karen.wolf@motorolasolutions.com Vesta Solutions, Inc. U7348C 6/4/2019

Susan Ornstein susan.ornstein@comtechtel.com TeleCommunication Systems, Inc. 6/4/2019

Anita Taff‐Rice anita@icommlaw.com iCommLaw 6/6/2019

Mary Rasher mrasher@west.com 6/21/2019

Crystal Prahl crystal.prahl@charter.com 10/14/2019

Frank App Frank.App@charter.com Charter Communications 10/24/2019

S. Linderman slinderman@buchalter.com 12/26/2019

Ashley Douglas ashley.douglas@centurylink.com CenturyLink 2/5/2020

linda peng lindapeng@comnet‐telecom.com ComNet(USA) LLC U‐7330‐C 2/13/2020

Teresa Bitterling teresa@crockerlawfirm.com Crocker & Crocker U‐6641‐C 3/2/2020

Christine Chacon christinec@worldnet1.net WorldNet Communications Services, Inc U5519‐C 3/11/2020

S. Linderman shawndai@cal‐cca.org CalCCA 4/6/2020

Rachelle Chong rachelle@chonglaw.net Law Offices of Rachelle Chong 4/10/2020

Thomas Crowe tcrowe@logicaltelecom.com Logical Telecom LP U‐7263‐C 4/12/2020

Wendy Perez accounting@evocative.com Fiber International U‐7227C 4/27/2020

Kristin Jacobson kristin.jacobson@us.dlapiper.com DLA Piper 5/1/2020

Raisa Ledesma Rodriguez raisa.ledesma@cpuc.ca.gov Public Advocates Office 5/17/2020

Victor Smith victor.smith@cpuc.ca.gov 5/29/2020

Aja King AKing@jenner.com 8/5/2020

kieuchinh tran kieuchinh.tran@cpuc.ca.gov 9/14/2020

Chris King ChrisKing@safetynetwireless.com Amerimex Communications 10/8/2020

Aggie Hill aggie@icommlaw.com iCommLaw 10/14/2020

Hans Eysenbach heysenbach@verrill‐law.com 10/16/2020

Zeb Zankel CPUCfilings@jenner.com 10/21/2020

Katie Zack kzack@telecomcounsel.com Lance JM Steinhart PC 10/22/2020

Kate Beck kate.beck@cpuc.ca.gov 12/2/2020



Ken Yeager kyeager@inteserra.com 12/10/2020

Stephen Milton cpuc‐advice@isofusion.com 12/18/2020

Mark Schreiber mschreiber@cwclaw.com Cooper, White & Cooper LLP 1/4/2021

Steven McFerson mcferson.steve@gmail.com 1/5/2021

Jeanette Green jgreen@uc‐green.com UC‐Green Communications 1/6/2021

Jim Burt James.R.Burt@charter.com 1/6/2021

Andrew Cardin acardin@digitalpath.net DigitalPath, Inc U‐1151‐C 1/7/2021

Darren Lee darren@brblawgroup.com BRB Law LLP 3/8/2021

Mindy Duvall‐Harris mindyd@ponderosatel.com 5/20/2021

Kerry Grimes kerry.grimes7@t‐mobile.com T‐Mobile 9/8/2021

CDCompliance CPUC CDCompliance@cpuc.ca.gov 10/5/2021

Louis Lupinacci louis.lupinacci@t‐mobile.com Assurance Wireless 11/24/2021

Al Aksterowicz al.aksterowicz@t‐mobile.com T Mobile 11/24/2021

Joshua Lin joshua.lin@cpuc.ca.gov CPUC ‐ Public Advocates Office 12/2/2021

Benny Corona Benny.Corona@cpuc.ca.gov

California Public Utilities Commission (San 

Francisco, CA) 12/2/2021

Sindy Yun Sindy.yun@cpuc.ca.gov CPUC 12/2/2021

Jen Rose jen.rose@iwirelesshome.com i‐wireless, LLC 1/4/2022

Jen Rose jen.rose@iwirelesshome.com i‐wireless, LLC 1/4/2022

Nicholas Metherd nmetherd@infinitimobile.com InfinitiMobile 1/17/2022

Brett Palmer brett.palmer@cpuc.ca.gov CPUC 2/24/2022

Matthew Spiegel m_spiegel@hotmail.com 3/3/2022

Peter Engdahl peter@snowcrest.net SnowCrest U‐7172‐C 3/9/2022

Jodie Grimshaw Jodie@csilongwood.com Compliance Solutions, Inc. 3/11/2022

Kara Light kara.light@t‐mobile.com T‐Mobile 3/15/2022

Wes Zuber wes@uia.net Ultimate Internet Access, Inc U7269C 3/29/2022

Nathan Patrick cpuc‐telecom‐al@sonic.net 4/8/2022

Shilton Hasunuma shilton.hasunuma@itstelecom.com

ITS ‐ Integrated Telemanagement Services, 

Inc. 5617 4/18/2022

Richard Williams rickw@ponderosatel.com The Ponderosa Telephone Co. U‐1014 4/26/2022

Georganna Payne georgannap@ponderosatel.com Ponderosa Telephone Co 5/4/2022

Genya Meharg genya.meharg@nelsonmullins.com 5/5/2022

Debra McGuire Mercer debra.mercer@nelsonmullins.com Nelson Mullins 5/5/2022

Joshua Guyan joshua.guyan@nelsonmullins.com Nelson Mullins 5/6/2022

Catherine Stedman cstedman@3ce.org Central Coast Community Energy 5/23/2022



 
Sierra Telephone Company, Inc.    SCHEDULE CAL. P.U.C. NO. B1 
Oakhurst, California  20th Revised Check Sheet A 
U-1016-C  Cancels 19th Revised Check Sheet A 

      
LIST OF EFFECTIVE SHEETS 

     
Sheets listed below are effective as of the date shown on each sheet. 

 
Revision Revision  Revision  
Number Sheet Number Sheet Number Sheet   
20th Revised CS A* 2nd Revised  30  
2nd Revised 1 2nd Revised 31 
9th Revised 2* 3rd Revised 32 
3rd Revised 3 2nd Revised 32.1 
3rd Revised 3.1 4th Revised 33 
1st Revised 4  5th Revised 33.1 
Original  5  2nd Revised 34 
Original  6  1st Revised 35 
Original  7  1st Revised 36 
Original  8 Original 37 
Original  9 2nd Revised 38 
Original  10  1st Revised 39 
Original  11 2nd Revised 39.1 
Original  12 4th Revised 40 
1st Revised 13 5th Revised 40.1  
1st Revised 14  2nd Revised 41 
1st Revised 15 
Original  16 
Original  17 
2nd Revised 17.1 
2nd Revised 17.2 
2nd Revised 17.3 
Original  17.4 
Original  18 
2nd Revised 19 
2nd Revised 20 
4th Revised 21 
2nd Revised 21.1 
3rd Revised 21.2 
1st Revised 22 
Original  23 
Original  24 
1st Revised 25 
1st Revised 26 
1st Revised 27 
1st Revised 28 
1st Revised 29 
 

 
* New or revised page. 
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Sierra Telephone Company, Inc.   SCHEDULE CAL. P.U.C. NO. B1 
Oakhurst, California   9th Revised Sheet 2 
U-1016-C  Cancels 8th Revised Sheet 2 

 

 (To be inserted by utility) Issued by (To be inserted by Cal. P.U.C.) 
 

 
B1. ACCESS SERVICE 

 
1.2 RATES AND CHARGES – Continued 
 

B. - Continued 
 

The following NECA rates as of July 1, 1999, apply: 
 

1. Switched Access RATE 
 

a. Originating Local Switching, Per Access Minute 
    (1)  Originating (Non-Toll Free)  $ 0.009412 
    (2)  Originating (Toll Free Only)  0.004706 
 

b. Originating Information Surcharge, Per 100 Access 
Minutes  

    (1)  Originating (Non-Toll Free)   0.01610 
    (2)  Originating (Toll Free Only)   0.00805 

 
c.  Terminating Local Switching, Per Access Minute 0.0000 

 
d. Terminating Information Surcharge, Per 100 Access 

Minutes * 0.000 
 

e. Direct Trunked Transport Facility, Per 
Month, Per Mile** 
(1) Voice Grade   2.70 
(2) High Capacity DS1 19.14 
(3) High Capacity DS3 131.77 
(4) OC3 (155.52 Mbps) 140.00 
(5) OC12 (622.08 Mbps) 280.00 

 
f. Direct Trunked Termination, Per Month, 

Per Termination** 
(1) Voice Grade 27.08 
(2) High Capacity DS1 94.38 
(3) High Capacity DS3 525.64 
(4) OC3 (155.52 Mbps) 484.49 
(5) OC12 (622.08 Mbps) 1,807.00 

 
 
 
 *  The composite Terminating Local Switching rates shown above include the 

Terminating Information Surcharge rate element. 
**  Does not apply to Feature Group C-like interconnection. 
 (L)    1.g. and 1.h. now shown on Sheet 3.   
 

(Continued) 
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